


Constituents

Primary Standards

Antimony

Arsenic

Asbestos

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium

Cya nide

Fluoride

Mercury

Nickel

Nitrate (as N)

Nitrite {as N}

Selenium

Thallium

Secondary Standards

Chloride

Color

Copper

Unib

us/L

ug/L

mfl

mg/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

mg/L

ug/L

us/L

mg/L

mg/L

ug/L

ug/L

mg/L

CU

ms/L

Fluoride mg/L

Foaming Agents {MBAS} mg/L

rro n mS/L

Magnesium mS/L

Manganese mg/L

pH

Sulfate

Zinc

Total Dissolved Solids

Additional Constituents

Lead

Haloacetic Acids

Total Trihalomethanes

Hardness

Calcium

Potassium

Sodium

Silica

Radioactivity

mg/L

mg/L

mg/L

ug/L

ug/L

us/L

mg/L

ms/L

mq/L

ms/L 
I

^^ ilmg/L

E

E

Gross Alpha Emitters pCi/L

Gross Beta/Photon Emitters pCi/L

Radon pCi/L

Microbiology

Total Coliform

Leachable Lead and Copper

Lead ug/L

Copper ms/L

Maximum
Conbminant

Level

6

50

7

2

4

5

100

200

4

L

100

10

1

50

2

400

15

1

z

0.5

0.6

150

0.1

6.5 to 8.5

500

5

1000

t5

60

80

No Standard

No Standard

No Standard

No Standard

No Standard

15

50

No Standard

1 positive
sample/month

250

15

I

L

0.5

0.3

125

0.05

6.5 to 8.5

250

5

500

0

0

0

No Standard

No Standard

No Standard

No Standard

No Standard

0

U

0

Zero positive
samples

0.02

<l

<1

<5

<10

0.13

<0.5

<l

0.1

0.0r

<1

<0.5

3

0

0.r3

<0.1

2.8

27

0.36

7.5

r80

0

420

<5

,;;
57

2

21

JJ

Coliform was
not detected

90th Percentile

t.9

0.026

Maximum
Contaminant

level Goal

6

N/A

7

L

4

5

r00

200

4

L

100

10

1

50

0.5

Horizon Hills
Well (Backup only)

<t

<3

Not detected

<3

<3

515

Action Levels

15

t.J

TMWA Water

<2

<2

Not detected

0.03

<l

<t

<5

<5

<0.25

<0.5

<5

<0.5

<0.25

<10

<l

7

<5

dt02
<0.25

<t.05

<0. I

0.3

0

8.0

I
<0.1

54

24

55

?n

6
,l

7

t9

<3

<0.5

<50
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Nevada Source water Assessment Program SumT,arJ Sheet
State of fleuuOiDepartment of Human Reso-urces - Health Dtvision

Burdau of Health Protection Services

Su m mary Date:04/1 9 l20O4Assessor: State

The federal safe Drinking water Act (SDWA) was amended in 1996 to require states to develop and implement source water

assessment programs (swAp) to analyze existing .no p.i.r,iur ir'rrutr.to the quality of public drinking water throughout the

state. The 1g96 Amencrments arso required u ,urr.i| liine tinoings.of the asiessmentio be included in the water system's

annual Water 1uality Rep'rt. The 1996 Amendments Jpe.'ti.aff' re{uired states to delineate areas that are sources of public

drinking water, identify poirntiur contamination ,orrr.l within t'he delineated area, assess the water system's susceptibility to

contamination, anu to intorm trre public of the results. These results are summarized below'

Water SYstem: H0RlZ0N HILLS

System lD Number:729

Owner: Washoe CountY

0perator: Washoe CountY

Water System Contact Information

Connections: 148

Address: 4930 Energy Way, Reno, NV 89502

Telephone: (775) 954-4600

Fax (775) 954-4610

Address: 4930 Energy Way, Reno, NV 89502

County: Washoe

Population:370

Federal and State water Quality Standards compliance

O lf filled in, the above referenced water system is in compliance with all state of Nevada and f ederal water qualit\'/ standards'

THE HORIZON HILLS PUBLIG WATEB SYSTEM UNLIZES ONE WELL' NATURATLY OCCURRING IRON AND MANGANESE HAVE

OccASsIONALLY EXCEED;iisTAi.-setouonnv srnilonCns. HOWEVER, TH-E HORIZON HILLS GID DRINKING WATER MEETS

STATE AND FEDERAL PNrrVririi ONrr'r[rr.rE WNrrN SrNr.rONNOS. iHE WATER SYSTEM MAINTAINS A STAFF OF WELL-TRAINED

FrioliSbiot'tALi wHo oprnnrE AND MAINTAIN THE SYSTEM'

Water System Contam i nation Vu I nerabi I ity

l-r lf filled in,the above referenced water systems are considered to have lowvulnerability potential from contamination'

The above referenced water system rs considered potentially vulnerable to the following contaminant groups:

votutit,0rganicCompoundsOInorganicCompounds|,',Nlicrobio|ogica|[)
Synthetic0rganicCompounds Hadl0nucll0es

Volatile Organic compounds (VOc) are typically associated with gas stations and dry cleaners; Synthetic 0rganic compounds

(S0C) are typicaly urro.,ui!d *itt.t-- trerUiiiOes ..0 i.t..ti.,O.;; |n;101;llqmpounds'(l0C) are tvpicallv associated with natural

deposits, fertilizers and septic systems; microbiological contaminates are typically associated with lakes' streams' and animal

hording facirities; ano raoioiuctioei are typrcurv usroriatro with erosion of naturar deposits and industriar activities.

The water system rs considered vulnerable to the activities/sources associated with the contaminant groups checked in the

boxes above for the following reasons:

THERE IS A MODERATE TO LOW RISK FOR ASEESTOS TO CONTAMINATETTE DRINKING WATER' PORTIONS OF THE WATER

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM HiVi iiTTI'I CONSTRUCTEi"JSiI'IE NSETiiOS qqUqNT PIPE' THE WATER SYSTEM IS PRESENTLY IN

coMpLtANcE wtrH ALL liliri nlrrn'rrnrnni rvraxirr,rurrrr c-orurnnntrunruT LEVELS F0R DRINKING WATER'

Acopyofthecomp|etesourceWateraSsessmentisavaiIableforviewingattheBureauofHea|thProtectionServices(BHPS)
carson city ottice oetrruee-n-ir,. r,or* of g:00 AM unoJ,oo prv, Monday through Friday. lt is suggested that an appointment be

made if you are ,n,.rrr,r"o'in ulr*ng r rrp_o,t rh^e^giF5 office is located at 1i79 Fairview Drive, Suite 101' Carson city' Nevada

AgiOi s+bS Telephone 1-775-687-4754 Toll Free 1-800-992-0900'
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